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LRE Water 

909 Colorado Avenue 

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 

(970)-945-6777 Voice 

(970)-945-1137 Facsimile 

Memorandum 
To: BWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

From: ERIC MANGEOT  

CC: CHRIS GEIGER 

Date: AUGUST 8, 2022 

File: AMENDMENT – CONTRACT 647 
            

Applicant Name: Reynolds Lower River Road, LLC 
 
Type of Use: Domestic  __X__   Commercial ____          
 Industrial  _____ Agricultural ____           
 
Amount:    3.1  AF  _0.039_ cfs   __17.5__ gpm   (previous contract amount 0.7 AF) 
 
Location: Area A  __A-3_ Area B _ ___  Inclusion __X__  (previously included under Contract 201c) 

                     County:    PITKIN     Contiguous:  _____     

 BWCD Division: _7_ 
 
Mid Valley Metro District Notice Required? Yes ____  No __X__ 

Blue Creek Water Rights Applied? Yes ____  No __X__ 

02CW77 Umbrella Plan Water Rights Applied? Yes __X_  No_____ Cost: _____ (previously paid) 
  
The purpose of this amendment is to provide for additional legal water supplies from an existing well and the Last 
Chance Ditch on a property owned by Reynolds Lower River Road, LLC (Applicant) as further explained below.  The 
Applicant owns a 16.23-acre property located at 1521 Lower River Road in Pitkin County (Parcel ID No. 
246726101001).  Basalt Water Conservancy District (District) Water Allotment Contract No. 201 covers depletions from 
a single-family dwelling and 10,000 square feet of lawn and landscape irrigation on the property and Contract 647 
included uses associated with a larger main residence, additional irrigation, livestock, and evaporative losses from the 
pond.  However, since the property was purchased by the Applicant, additional uses have occurred.  The following 
uses are now associated with the property and are proposed to be covered under Contract 647: 
 

1. Large Single-Family Residence; 
2. 4 horses or livestock; 
3. Evaporative losses associated with the proposed ponds, hot tub, and features totaling 0.379 acres; 
4. 15,680 square feet (0.36 acres) of lawn and landscape irrigation; and 
5. 0.30 acres of additional expanded irrigation above the Last Chance Ditch. 

 
Total depletions associated with the proposed contract are 3.1 AF as calculated by LRE Water.   
Since Contract No. 201 is in the District’s 01CW305 batch augmentation plan, that contract could not be amended.  
Therefore, Contract 647 “piggy backs” to the existing contract.   
 
The source of supply for items 1 and 2 above and for Contact No. 201c is from an existing well (Permit No. 78773-F).  
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The well is located in the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 26, Township 8 South, Range 86 West, of the 6th P.M., at a point 
3,462 feet from the south section line and 1,356 feet from the east section line (UTM NAD83 4355283.7m N 
331137.6m E).  If the amended contract is approved, the Applicant will need to also amend the well permit to include 
the additional uses and both District contracts. 
 
The source of supply for the irrigation and evaporative losses associated with the ponds is the Applicant’s shares in the 
Last Chance Ditch.  The ditch was decreed in CA3082 and is located on the north bank of the Roaring Fork River at a 
point which bears South 14° 45’ East 2,800 feet from the East quarter corner of Section 36, Township 9 South, Range 
86 West of the 6th P.M.   
 
 
 
 
 

 



Reynolds Lower River Road, LLC

A-3

4

17.5 0.039

(GPM) (CFS)

Total Demand Consumptive Use

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)* (13)* (14)

Domestic Pond Lawn Crop Domestic Pond Lawn Crop Delayed Source of

Month In-house Evap. Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL In-house Evap. Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL Depletions Aug/Replace

January 0.052 0.014 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.071 0.008 0.014 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.029 0.029 GNM

February 0.047 0.043 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.094 0.007 0.043 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.059 0.059 GNM

March 0.052 0.085 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.142 0.008 0.085 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.108 0.108 GNM

April 0.051 0.128 0.015 0.014 0.004 0.212 0.008 0.128 0.012 0.010 0.004 0.179 0.179 GNM

May 0.052 0.178 0.162 0.154 0.004 0.549 0.008 0.178 0.129 0.108 0.004 0.474 0.474 GNM

June 0.051 0.220 0.211 0.201 0.004 0.687 0.008 0.220 0.169 0.141 0.004 0.601 0.601 GNM

July 0.052 0.227 0.197 0.188 0.004 0.669 0.008 0.227 0.158 0.132 0.004 0.588 0.588 GNM

August 0.052 0.185 0.117 0.111 0.004 0.470 0.008 0.185 0.094 0.078 0.004 0.409 0.409 GNM

September 0.051 0.156 0.107 0.102 0.004 0.420 0.008 0.156 0.086 0.071 0.004 0.361 0.361 GNM

October 0.052 0.107 0.027 0.025 0.004 0.215 0.008 0.107 0.021 0.018 0.004 0.175 0.175 GNM

November 0.051 0.057 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.111 0.008 0.057 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.076 0.076 GNM

December 0.052 0.021 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.078 0.008 0.021 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.037 0.037 GNM

TOTALS --> 0.616 1.420 0.836 0.796 0.049 3.718 0.092 1.420 0.669 0.557 0.049 3.098 3.098

Area A-3, Case No. 02CW77

Uniform Depletion Rate

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 1 (5) # of Livestock @ 11 gals/day 4 Permit No. 78773-F

# persons/residence 5.5 Roaring Fork River

# gallons/person/day  100 (7) % CU for Domestic/Commercial 15 Well Uses under Contract 647

are for in-house and livestock only

(2) Pond Evaporation 1.420 AF (9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency 80

Includes 3 Ponds+ and Hot Tub 0.379 Acres Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 1.858

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  15,680 0.36 Acre (10) % Crop Irrig. Efficiency 70

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) 2.322 Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 1.625

 

(4) Acres of Crop Irrigated 0.30 (9-10) Elevation (feet) 7000

Crop Application Rate (af/ac) 2.322

*(12), (13) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss

10% from Green Mtn.

Water User :

Analysis Date :

District Area:

Source Series:

Maximum Demand:

August 10, 2022

Assumptions

BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

(acre feet)

WATER REQUIREMENTS

Amended Contract 647



(5)

SEO Total Pond

Monthly Evaporation

Month Distribution (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (acre-feet)

January 1.0% 0.04             0.45           0.12 1.44 0.00 0.00 0.04        0.45           0.014

February 3.0% 0.11             1.35           0.12 1.47 0.00 0.00 0.11        1.35           0.043

March 6.0% 0.23             2.70           0.13 1.53 0.00 0.00 0.23        2.70           0.085

April 9.0% 0.34             4.05           0.17 2.07 0.00 0.00 0.34        4.05           0.128

May 12.5% 0.47             5.63           0.14 1.70 0.00 0.00 0.47        5.63           0.178

June 15.5% 0.58             6.98           0.09 1.04 0.00 0.00 0.58        6.98           0.220

July 16.0% 0.60             7.20           0.12 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.60        7.20           0.227

August 13.0% 0.49             5.85           0.14 1.65 0.00 0.00 0.49        5.85           0.185

September 11.0% 0.41             4.95           0.17 1.98 0.00 0.00 0.41        4.95           0.156

October 7.5% 0.28             3.38           0.13 1.52 0.00 0.00 0.28        3.38           0.107

November 4.0% 0.15             1.80           0.12 1.47 0.00 0.00 0.15        1.80           0.057

December 1.5% 0.06             0.68           0.11 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.06        0.68           0.021

100.0% 3.75             45.00         1.55         18.59 0.00 0.00 3.75 45.00         1.420

(1) = Monthly distribution of gross annual evaporation rate in accordance with SEO General Criteria.

(2) = Monthly precipitation from PRISM.

(3) = Equal to 0 per State Policy No. 2004-3.

(4) = Net Evaporation = Column (1) - Column (3)

(5) = Column (4) x Open Water Surface Area (0.017 acres) x Column (4) in feet.

16,500        square feet

Precipitation

Net

Evaporation

Gross Lake

Evaporation

Average

Precipitation

TABLE 1
EVAPORATION CALCULATION - REYNOLDS LOWER RIVER RANCH, LLC (7,000 FEET)

Effective

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Reynolds LRR Calcs.xls
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